
#plymcouncil

CITY COUNCIL

Monday 20 November 2017
2 pm
Council House, Plymouth

Members:
Councillor  Mrs Foster, Chair
Councillor Kelly, Vice Chair
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Carson, 
Churchill, Coker, Cook, Dann, Darcy, Philippa Davey, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Evans, Fletcher, K Foster, Fry, Hendy, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, 
Loveridge, Lowry, Dr Mahony, Mavin, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-
Ajete, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Ricketts, Riley, Singh, Smith, Sparling, Stevens, Storer, 
Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Democratic and Member Support
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Ross Jago
T 01752 304469
E Ross Jago, Senior Panel and 
Partnerships Adviser
www.plymouth.gov.uk/democracy
Published 10 November 2017

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/accesstomeetings
http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


City Council

Agenda

1. Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence submitted by councillors.

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 22)

To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017 and 24 
October 2017 as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest  (Pages 23 - 24)

Councillors will be asked to make declarations of interest in respect of items on this 
agenda. A flowchart providing guidance on interests is attached to assist councillors.

4. Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc  

The Assistant Chief Executive will submit a schedule of vacancies on committees, outside 
bodies etc and of changes notified to us.   

5. Announcements  

(a) To receive announcements from the Lord Mayor, Chief Executive, Section 151 
Officer or Monitoring Officer;

(b) To receive announcements from the Leader, Cabinet Members or Committee 
Chairs.

6. Questions by the Public  

To receive questions from and provide answers to the public in relation to matters which 
are about something the council is responsible for or something that directly affects 
people in the city, in accordance with Part B, paragraph 11 of the Constitution.

Questions, of no longer than 50 words, can be submitted to the Democratic Support 
Unit, Plymouth City Council, Ballard House, West Hoe Road, Plymouth, PL1 3BJ, or email 
to democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk. Any questions must be received at least five 
complete working days before the meeting.

mailto:DEMOCRATICSUPPORT@plymouth.gov.uk


7. Recommendations from Cabinet  

To receive recommendations from Cabinet in accordance with Council Procedure rules 
paragraph 5.1 (K).

7a Medium Term Financial Strategy (Pages 25 - 76)

The City Council are asked to approve the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

8. To receive recommendations from other Committees  

To receive recommendations from Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee in 
accordance with Council Procedure rules paragraph 5.1 (M).

8a Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee (Pages 77 - 98)

The Council are asked to approve the recommendations from the Joint 
Committee.

9. To respond to reports from the Chief Executive  

To respond to reports from the Chief Executive in accordance with Council Procedure 
rules paragraph 5.1 (N).

9a Heart of the South West Joint Committee (Pages 99 - 
118)

The City Council are asked to approve the recommendations within the report.

10. To respond to reports from the Section 151 Officer  

To respond to reports from the Section 151 officer in accordance with Council 
Procedure rules paragraph 5.1 (N).

10a Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18- Quarter 2 (Pages 119 - 
150)

 The City Council are asked to approve the recommendations within the report.

11. Motions on notice  

To consider motions from councillors in accordance with Part B, paragraph 14 of the 
Constitution.

12. Questions by Councillors  

Questions to the Leader, Cabinet Members and Committee Chairs covering aspects for 
their areas of responsibility or concern by councillors in accordance with Part B, 
paragraph 12 of the constitution.





City Council Monday 25 September 2017

City Council

Monday 25 September 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Foster, in the Chair.
Councillor Kelly, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Carson, 
Churchill, Coker, Cook, Dann, Darcy, Philippa Davey, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Evans, Fletcher, K Foster, Fry, Hendy, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, 
Loveridge, Dr Mahony, Mavin, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete,  
Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Ricketts, Riley, Singh, Smith, Sparling, Stevens, Storer, Jon Taylor, 
Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Lowry and Penberthy

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 8.40 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

20. Minutes  

The Lord Mayor moved a procedural motion to vary items on the agenda to take item four 
after item seven.  The motion was seconded by the Deputy Lord Mayor and following a vote 
the motion was carried. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2017 were agreed subject to a correction to the 
voting record and Councillor Patrick Nicholson’s Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as an 
employee of Devonport Dockyard Limited.

21. Declarations of interest  

The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with the code 
of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute Number Reason Interest
Councillor Stevens,  
Beer, Bowie, 
Mavin, McDonald, 
Smith, Tuffin, 
Rennie, Evans, 
Tuohy, Sparling, 
Parker Delaz-
Ajete, Morris and 

29 C Member of the GMB 
Trade Union

Private

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


City Council Monday 25 September 2017

Dann.

Councillors K 
Taylor and Storer.

29 C Member of the UNITE 
Trade Union

Private

Councillor J Taylor 29 C Wife is a Local 
Government 
Employee

Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor J Taylor 
and Mrs Leaves.

29 D Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
- Commissioner

Private

Councillor K 
Taylor.

29 D Employee of Mental 
Health Trust

Private

Councillor Tuohy. 29 B Family member is 
Street Services 
employee

Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

Councillor Cook . 29 A Manufacturer of fire 
prevention products

Disclosable 
Pecuniary 
Interest

22. Announcements  

The Lord Mayor led the Council in a moment of silence in memory of Freeman Dicker and 
former Councillor Alan Weekes. 

The Lord Mayor welcomed members of staff to the Council and presented awards to the 
Customer Service department who have achieved the Customer Service Excellence 
accreditation 2018 and Best Use of Technology.

Announcements from the Leader:

(a)Winter Works Programme;

(b)Recycling Rates;

(c)Recent meeting with the Jake Berry, Minister responsible for devolution. 

Announcements from Chair of the Wellbeing Overview and Scrutiny Co
[...]
t vote (2)

Councillor Lowry and Penberthy.

25. APPPOINTMENTS TO COMMITTEES, OUTSIDE BODIES ETC,  

Changes to the political composition of the council, resulting change to proportionality and 
committee membership reported to the monitoring officer as below was noted – 



City Council Monday 25 September 2017

Committee Previous 
Member

New 
Member

Chief Officers Appeals Panel Councillor Penberthy Councillor Carson

Chief Officers Disciplinary PanelCouncillor McDonald Councillor Carson

Taxi Licensing Committee Councillor Singh Councillor Deacon

Planning 
Committee

Councillor Cook Councillor Riley

26. Report of the Independent Remuneration Panel  

Councillor Riley (Cabinet Member for HR/ Democracy and Governance / Licensing) 
proposed and Councillor Stevens seconded the report and recommendations of the 
Independent Remuneration Panel. 

Following a vote the council agreed – 

1. that basic allowance should remain unchanged for all Members, subject to 
appropriate back-dating of index-linked uplift where necessary for 2017/18;

2. to follow the developing national debate on core expectations of Members and 
inform the Panel of any significant developments that have implications for variance of 
the basic allowance;

3. that SRAs for the following roles remain unchanged subject to appropriate back-
dating of index-linked uplift where necessary for 2017/18: Leader of the Council; 
Deputy Leader of the Council; Chair of Planning; Vice-Chair of Planning; Chair of 
Licensing Committee; Chair of Taxi Licensing; Chair of Audit; Leader of the largest 
minority party; Leader of other minority parties; and Deputy Leader of largest 
majority party;

4. that interim SRA determined in 2016 for the Scrutiny Committee Chairs should be 
confirmed and appropriate back-dating of index-linked uplift applied where necessary;  

5. that the Travel and Subsistence Policy in the ‘Plymouth Book’ should continue to be 
applied for Member travel and subsistence claims;

6. that Co-o
[...]
 Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans 
OBE, Hendy, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Rennie, Singh, Smith, 
Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, 
Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, Fletcher, Foster, Fry, James, 
Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs 
Pengelly, Ricketts, Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Storer, Mavin, Carson, Winter, Mrs 
Loveridge and Cook. 

Against the Motion (0)
-
Abstain (1)

Lord Mayor

Absent / Did not vote (3)

Councillor Lowry, Penberthy and Sparling.

28. Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 - Quarter 1  

Councillor Darcy (Cabinet Member for Finance/ICT) presented the report on the Capital 
and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 quarter one.  Councillor Bowyer (Leader) 
seconded the report.

Following a short debate and vote Council agreed – 

1. to note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 
reduce/mitigate shortfalls; 

2. that the Capital Budget 2017 -2022 is revised to £836m (as shown in Table 5). 

For the motion (51)
 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillors Aspinall, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans OBE, Hendy, 
McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Rennie, Smith, Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, 
Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, 
Drean, Fletcher, Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, Dr Mahony, 
Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Storer, Mavin, Carson, Winter, Mrs 
Loveridge and Cook. 

Against the Motion (0)
-
Abstain (1)

Lord Mayor



City Council Monday 25 September 2017

Absent / Did not vote (5)

Councillor Lowry, Penberthy, Sparling, Bowie and Singh.

29. MOTIONS ON NOTICE  

(i) SPRINKLERS IN SCHOOLS  
Councillor McDonald proposed, as amended, and Councillor Evans OBE 
seconded a motion on Sprinklers in Schools.

Following a short debate and vote, council agreed to lobby the Secretary of 
State for Education– 

1. to restore the requirement for compulsory sprinklers in new build 
schools and nurseries in Plymouth;

2. to require the retrofit of sprinklers within schools and nurseries in 
Plymouth; 

3. to support the requirements with the necessary funding through capital 
grant.

For the motion (50)
 
Lord Mayor, Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillors Aspinall, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, 
Evans OBE, Hendy, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Rennie, Smith, 
Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, 
Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, Fletcher, Foster, James, Jordan, 
Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, 
Ricketts, Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Storer, Mavin, Carson, Winter, Mrs Loveridge 
and. 

Against the Motion (0)
-
Abstain (0)
-
Absent / Did not vote (7)

Councillor Lowry, Penberthy, Cook, Sparling, Fry, Bowie and Singh.

Councillor Cook was absent due to interests declared

(ii) PLYMOUTH`S LITTER AND STREET CLEANING PROBLEM  
Councillor Dann proposed and Councillor Coker seconded a motion titled 
Plymouth’s Litter and Street Cleaning Problem. 

Following a debate and vote the motion was lost. 

For the motion (21)
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans OBE, Hendy, 



City Council Monday 25 September 2017

McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Rennie, Smith, Stevens, J Taylor K 
Taylor, Tuffin, Mavin, Vincent, Wheeler and Winter. 

Against the Motion (28)
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillors Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, 
Deacon, Downie, Drean, Fletcher, Foster, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael 
Leaves, Mrs Leaves, Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, Wigens, Mrs 
Bridgeman, Riley, Storer, Carson, Mrs Loveridge and Cook. 

Abstain (1)

Lord Mayor

Absent / Did not vote (5)

Councillor Lowry, Penberthy, Sparling, Bowie, Tuohy a
[...]
Government to fund a decent pay rise for NJC employees 
and the pay spine review.

6. To resolve to-

a. Inform local Trades Union representatives of our support for the 
pay claim and the pay spine review.

b. Actively support campaigns such as the GMB’s Paypinch 
(www.paypinch.org) highlighting the unfairness of the pay cap on 
our staff.

c. Call immediately on the Local Government Association to make 
urgent representations to Government to fund the NJC claim and 
the pay spine review and notify us of their action in this regard.

d. Write to Gary Streeter MP, Jonny Mercer MP and Luke Pollard 
MP requesting they join us in supporting the NJC pay claim and 
seeking additional funding to fund a decent pay rise and the pay 
spine review. 

For the motion (47)
 
Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillors Aspinall, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans OBE, 
Hendy, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Rennie, Smith, Stevens, 
Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, 
Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, Fletcher, Foster, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, 
Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, 
Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Storer, Mavin, Carson, Winter, Mrs Loveridge and 
Cook. 

Against the Motion (0)
-
Abstain (1)

Lord Mayor

http://www.paypinch.org/


City Council Monday 25 September 2017

Absent / Did not vote (9)

Councillor Lowry, Penberthy, Sparling, Coker, Bowie, Singh, J Taylor, K Taylor and 
Fry,

Councillor J Taylor was absent due to interests declared

(iv) THE MENTAL HEALTH CHALLENGE  
Councillor Mrs Bowyer proposed and Councillor Mrs Beer seconded a motion 
on the Mental Health Challenge. 

Following a debate and vote Council agreed that – 

1. This Council notes:

a. 1 in 4 people will experience a mental health problem in any given 
year.

b. The World Health Organisation predicts that depression will be 
the second most common health condition worldwide by 2020.

c. Mental ill health costs some £1
[...]
McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Rennie, Smith, Stevens, J 
Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, 
Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, Fletcher, Foster, James, Jordan, Martin 
Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, 
Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Storer, Mavin, Carson, Winter, Mrs Loveridge and 
Cook. 

Against the Motion (0)
-
Abstain (1)

Lord Mayor

Absent / Did not vote (8)

Councillor Lowry, Penberthy, Sparling, Coker, Bowie, Singh, K Taylor and Fry,

30. Questions by councillors  

From To Subject
1 Councillor 

Drean
Councillor 
Bowyer

Investment in public transport fleet.

2 Councillor 
Mrs Pengelly

Councillor 
Bowyer

Bus Patronage and resultant jobs.

3 Councillor 
McDonald

Councillor 
Ricketts

Union Street Road Closure.

4 Councillor 
Rennie

Councillor 
Downie

Fly posting.

5 Councillor 
James

Councillor 
Michael 
Leaves

Information at Scrutiny.

6 Councillor  Councillor Improvement works at Pounds House.



City Council Monday 25 September 2017

Martin Leaves Nicholson
7 Councillor 

Evans
Councillor 
Bowyer

Sutton Harbour bridge. (Cllr Bowyer undertook 
to provide a full report to the Leader of the 
opposition and St Peter and the Waterfront and 
Sutton and Mount Gould wards Councillors)

8 Councillor Jon 
Aspinall

Councillor 
Bowyer

Support available to businesses affected by bridge 
closures. (Cllr Bowyer undertook to provide a 
response in the report (above Q.7))

9 Councillor 
Morris

Councillor 
Nicholson

Impact upon Southway residents due to highway 
works in the north of the City. 

10 Councillor 
Cook

Councillor 
Beer

Foster carers and radicalisation. 

11 Councillor 
Stevens

Councillor 
Jordan

Consultation with Councillors on the registration 
service move to the Council House.

12 Councillor 
Sam Davey

Councillor 
Ricketts

Controlled Parking Zones (Cllr Ricketts 
undertook to provide a written response on 
timeframes for CPZ in Rectory Road and 
Wellington Road)

Please note that questions, answers, supplementary questions and supplementary answers have 
been summarised.





City Council Tuesday 24 October 2017

City Council

Tuesday 24 October 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Foster, in the Chair.
Councillor Kelly, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Mrs Beer, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Carson, 
Churchill, Coker, Dann, Darcy, Philippa Davey, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Evans, Fletcher, 
K Foster, Fry, Hendy, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, Loveridge, 
Dr Mahony, Mavin, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Nicholson, Penberthy, Rennie, Ricketts, Riley, 
Singh, Smith, Sparling, Stevens, Storer, Jon Taylor, Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler 
and Wigens.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Cook, Drean, Lowry, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Mrs Pengelly and 
Winter

The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.15 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

31. Declarations of Interest  

The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with the code 
of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute 
Number

Reason Interest

Councillor 
Smith 

33a Family member employed by 
Babcock Ltd.

Private

Councillor 
Mavin

33a Family member employed at 
Devonport Dockyard.

Private

Councillor J 
Taylor

33a Family member employed at 
Devonport Dockyard

Private

Councillor 
Vincent

33a Family member is a Royal Marine. Private

Councillor 
Murphy

33a Family member is a Royal Marine. Private

Councillor 
Dann

33a Family member employed at 
Devonport Dockyard

Private

Councillor 
Carson

33a Occasionally contracted for 
[...]
dditional 
savings to be generated in future years. 
   
 
Other Implications: e.g. Child Poverty, Community Safety, Health and Safety and 
Risk Management: 
 
The reducing revenue and capital resources across the public sector has been identified as a 
key risk within our Strategic Risk register. The ability to deliver spending plans is paramount to 
ensuring the Council can achieve its objectives to be a Pioneering, Growing, Caring and 
Confident City. 

 

Equality and Diversity 

This report monitors our performance against our approved budget 2017/18. As part of the 
budget setting process, EIA were undertaken for all areas. 
  

Page 2 of 32



Recommendations and Reasons for recommended action: 
 
Council is asked to - 
 

1. Note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place to 
reduce/mitigate shortfalls; 

2. Approve an amendment to the Capital Budget 2017 -2022 to £691.000m (as shown in 
Table 6). 

 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 
None – our Financial Regulations require us to produce regular monitoring of our finance 
resources. 
 
 
Published work / information: 
 
2017/18 Annual Budget: 2017 Budget Report 
 
 
Background papers: 
 

Title Part 1 Part II Exemption Paragraph Number 
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

          
    
 
 
Sign off:   
 
Fin Leg  Mon 

Off 
 HR  Assets  IT  Strat 

Proc 
 

Originating SMT Member: Andrew Hardingham, AD for Finance 
Has the Cabinet Member(s) agreed the contents of the report?  Yes  
 

Page 3 of 32

pettits_5
Typewritten Text
29348dvs

pettits_6
Typewritten Text

pettits_7
Typewritten Text

pettits_8
Typewritten Text
djn1718.130

pettits_9
Typewritten Text

pettits_10
Typewritten Text

pettits_11
Typewritten Text

pettits_12
Typewritten Text

pettits_13
Typewritten Text

pettits_14
Typewritten Text

pettits_15
Typewritten Text

pettits_16
Typewritten Text

pettits_17
Typewritten Text

pettits_18
Typewritten Text

pettits_19
Typewritten Text

pettits_20
Typewritten Text

pettits_21
Typewr
[...]
1,209 1.209 225 58,106 

TOTAL CAPITAL PROGRAMME 119,919 57,305 17,033 4,247 2,229 200,733 

Forecast future income streams 45,400  66,092   55,466    56,191     46,799  269,948 

Priority List 20,784 59,527  79,114    40,916     20,300  220,641 

GRAND TOTAL 186,103 182,924 151,613 101,354 69,328 691,322 

  
  

Page 32 of 32


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes , 24/10/2017 City Council

	3 Declarations of Interest
	7a Medium Term Financial Strategy
	Cabinet 31 10 17 covering report for MTFS Cabinet Final 1.3, 31/10/2017 Cabinet
	MTFS 201819 31 Oct Cabinet 311017, 31/10/2017 Cabinet

	8a Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee
	Tamar Crossings Travel Analysis Study Appendix 1_P1

	9a Heart of the South West Joint Committee
	10a Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18- Quarter 2
	Qtr 2 Cabinet Planning Report Final CouncilV2
	Appendix Report
	Qtr 2 Cabinet Planning Report Final CouncilV2






Minutes of the meeting


City Council Monday 20 November 2017

City Council

Monday 20 November 2017

PRESENT:

Councillor Mrs Foster, in the Chair.
Councillor Kelly, Vice Chair.
Councillors Mrs Aspinall, Ball, Bowie, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Mrs Bridgeman, Carson, Churchill, 
Coker, Cook, Dann, Darcy, Philippa Davey, Sam Davey, Deacon, Downie, Drean, Evans, 
Fletcher, K Foster, Fry, Hendy, James, Jordan, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Sam Leaves, 
Loveridge, Lowry, Dr Mahony, Mavin, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-
Ajete, Penberthy, Mrs Pengelly, Rennie, Ricketts, Riley, Singh, Smith, Stevens, Storer, Jon Taylor, 
Kate Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Vincent, Wheeler, Wigens and Winter.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Beer and Sparling

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 7.05 pm.

Note: The full discussion can be viewed on the webcast of the City Council meeting at 
www.plymouth.gov.uk.  At a future meeting, the Council will consider the accuracy of these draft 
minutes, so they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

33. Minutes  

The minutes of the special and ordinary meetings of 25 September 2017 and 24 October 
2017 were agreed

34. Declarations of Interest  

The following declarations of interest were made by councillors in accordance with the code 
of conduct in respect of items under consideration at the meeting - 

Name Minute Number Reason Interest
Councillor Jon 
Taylor

41.1 Employer is 
mentioned within the 
report.

Personal

35. Appointments to Committees, Outside Bodies etc  

Outside Body Previous Member New Member
Drake Foundation Councillor Penberthy Councillor Winter

Waterfront Business 
Improvement District

Councillor Michael Leaves 
(representing Plymstock Radford)

Wolseley Trust Councillor Carson Councillor Storer

http://www.plymouth.gov.uk/


City Council Monday 20 November 2017

36. Announcements  

a. The Lord Mayor made the following announcements on the following – 

 The Queen’s 70th Wedding Anniversary;
 Abercrombie Awards
 50th Anniversary of Devon and Cornwall Police
 Build it! Award
 Wellbeing Charter Award

b. Announcements from the Leader, Councillor Bowyer:

 Devonport Taskforce;
 Winter Works.

c. Announcement from the Cabinet Member for Democracy, Governance and HR, 
Councillor Riley:

 Election Improvement plan.

37. Questions by the Public  

There were no questions from members of the public. 

38. Recommendations from Cabinet  
(i) Medium Term Financial Strategy  

Councillor Darcy (Cabinet Member for Finance/ICT) presented the report on 
the Medium Term Financial Strategy and Councillor Mrs Pengelly seconded the 
report.  

Following the vote, the Council agreed the Medium Term Financial Strategy.

For the Motion (28)
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Fletcher, Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, 
Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Ricketts, Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Storer, 
Carson, Mrs Loveridge and Cook.

Against the motion (25)
Councillors Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans OBE, Hendy, Lowry, 
McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, Singh, Smith, 
Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Wheeler, Mavin and Winter

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor

Absent/Did not vote (3)
Councillors Vincent, Mrs Beer and Sparling.



City Council Monday 20 November 2017

39. To receive recommendations from other Committees  
(i) Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint Committee  

Councillor Martin Leaves (Joint Chair, Tamar Bridge and Torpoint Ferry Joint 
Committee) presented the report from the Joint Committee, Councillor 
Nicholson (Deputy Leader) seconded the report.  Following the vote, the 
Council agreed the recommendation.

For the Motion (52)
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Fletcher, Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, 
Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Storer, Carson, 
Mrs Loveridge, Cook,  Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans OBE, 
Hendy, Lowry, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, 
Singh, Smith, Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Wheeler, Mavin and Winter

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor

Absent/Did not vote (4)
Councillors Vincent, Mrs Beer, Ricketts and Sparling.

40. To respond to reports from the Chief Executive  
(i) Heart of the South West Joint Committee  

Councillor Bowyer (Leader) presented the report on the Heart of the South 
West Joint Committee and Councillor Nicholson (Leader) seconded the report.  

Councillor Bowyer notified the Council that 11.5 of the Inter-Authority 
Agreement has been amended to read - All press releases and public statements to 
be sent out on behalf of the Joint Committee shall be the responsibility of the press 
office of the Administering Authority.

Following a debate and vote, the Council agreed the recommendation within the 
report.

For the Motion (53)
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Fletcher, Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, 
Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Ricketts, Storer, 
Carson, Mrs Loveridge, Cook,  Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans 
OBE, Hendy, Lowry, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, 
Singh, Smith, Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Wheeler, Mavin and Winter

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor

Absent/Did not vote (3)
Councillors Vincent, Mrs Beer and Sparling.



City Council Monday 20 November 2017

41. To respond to reports from the Section 151 Officer  
(i) Capital & Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18- Quarter 2 

 
Councillor Darcy (Cabinet Member for Finance/ICT) presented the report on 
the Capital and Revenue Monitoring Report 2017/18 – Quarter 2, seconded by 
Councillor Bowyer.  Following a debate and vote, the Council agreed to –

1. Note the current revenue monitoring position and action plans in place 
to reduce/mitigate shortfalls;

2. Approve an amendment to the Capital Budget 2017 -2022 to £691.000m 
(as shown in Table 6 in the report).

For the Motion (53)
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Fletcher, Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, 
Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Ricketts, Storer, 
Carson, Mrs Loveridge, Cook,  Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans 
OBE, Hendy, Lowry, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, 
Singh, Smith, Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Wheeler, Mavin and Winter

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor

Absent/Did not vote (3)
Councillors Vincent, Mrs Beer and Sparling.

42. Motions on notice  
(i) Extending the M5 motorway to Plymouth

  
Councillor Bowyer proposed and Councillor Nicholson seconded a motion on 
extending the M5 Motorway to Plymouth.

Councillor Winter proposed an amendment to the motion and Councillor 
Stevens seconded the amendment. 

Following a debate and vote, the amendment was lost. 

For the Motion (26)
Councillors Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans OBE, Hendy, Lowry, 
McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, Singh, Smith, 
Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Wheeler, Mavin, Vincent, and Winter

Against the Motion (28)
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Fletcher, Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, 



City Council Monday 20 November 2017

Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Ricketts, Storer, 
Carson, Mrs Loveridge, Cook, 

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor

Absent/Did not vote (4)
Councillors Mrs Beer and Sparling.

Following a debate and vote the substantive motion was carried, Council agreed 
to call upon the Government to commission a full options appraisal so that the 
reality of cost and timescale can be clearly understood.

For the Motion (28)
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Fletcher, Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, 
Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Ricketts, Storer, 
Carson, Mrs Loveridge and Cook.

Against the Motion (26)
Councillors Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans OBE, Hendy, Lowry, 
McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, Singh, Smith, 
Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Wheeler, Mavin, Vincent, and Winter.

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor

Absent/Did not vote (4)
Councillors Mrs Beer and Sparling.

(ii) Political Representation for School Improvement  

Councillor McDonald proposed and Councillor Evans seconded a motion on 
Political Representation for School Improvement.

Following a debate and vote, Council agreed to bridge the democratic deficit by 
using mechanisms available within the City Council to ensure, via City 
Councillors, that there is robust political challenge to those responsible for 
maintaining standards within schools.

For the Motion (54)
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Fletcher, Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, 
Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Ricketts, Storer, 
Carson, Mrs Loveridge, Cook,  Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans 
OBE, Hendy, Lowry, McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, 
Singh, Smith, Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Wheeler, Mavin and Winter

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor



City Council Monday 20 November 2017

Absent/Did not vote (2)
Councillors Mrs Beer and Sparling.

(iii) Traffic and Transport Schemes  

Councillor Morris proposed and Councillor Stevens seconded a motion on 
Traffic and Transport Schemes.

Following a debate and vote the motion was lost.

For the Motion (26)
Councillors Aspinall, Bowie, Coker, Dann, P Davey, S Davey, Evans OBE, Hendy, Lowry, 
McDonald, Morris, Murphy, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Penberthy, Rennie, Singh, Smith, 
Stevens, J Taylor, K Taylor, Tuffin, Tuohy, Wheeler, Mavin, Vincent, and Winter

Against the Motion (28)
Councillors Ball, Bowyer, Mrs Bowyer, Churchill, Darcy, Deacon, Downie, Drean, 
Fletcher, Foster, Fry, James, Jordan, Kelly, Martin Leaves, Michael Leaves, Mrs Leaves, 
Dr Mahony, Nicholson, Mrs Pengelly, Wigens, Mrs Bridgeman, Riley, Ricketts, Storer, 
Carson, Mrs Loveridge, Cook, 

Abstentions (1)
Lord Mayor

Absent/Did not vote (2)
Councillors Mrs Beer and Sparling.

43. Questions by Councillors  

From To Subject
1 Councillor S Davey Councillor Ricketts Controlled Parking Zone

2 Councillor Mavin Councillor Mrs Bowyer General Practice closures

3 Councillor Evans Councillor Bowyer Sutton Harbour Swing Bridge
4 Councillor Martin 

Leaves
Councillor Jordan Peverell Library

5 Councillor Bowie Councillor Ricketts Controlled Parking Zone

6 Councillor Winter Councillor Ricketts Traffic Regulation Orders and 
Consultation

7 Councillor Kate 
Taylor

Councillor Ricketts Controlled Parking Zones

8 Councillor Aspinall Councillor Riley Taxi Accessibility and Licencing review

9 Councillor Jon 
Taylor

Councillor Jordan Cash payments at First Stop Customer 
Services



City Council Monday 20 November 2017

From To Subject
10 Councillor Stevens Councillor Ricketts Controlled Parking Zones

11 Councillor Dann Councillor Michael 
Leaves

Waste Collection

12 Councillor Hendy Councillor Michael 
Leaves

Levels of Fly-tipping and public reaction 
to changes to waste collection (a 
written response would be provided)

13 Councillor Parker 
Delaz-Ajete

Councillor Jordan Staffing levels and Customer Service 
Centre.

14 Councillor P Davey Councillor Ricketts Controlled Parking Zones

15 Councillor Rennie Councillor Ricketts Controlled Parking Zones

16 Councillor S Davey Councillor Ricketts Controlled Parking Zones

17 Councillor Dann Councillor Ricketts Controlled Parking Zones

18 Councillor Evans Councillor Nicholson Controlled Parking Zones and interests 
in decision making. 

Please note that questions, answers, supplementary questions and supplementary answers have 
been summarised.


